
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS 

____________________________________ 
      ) 
BAGLY, et al.,    ) 
      ) 
 Plaintiffs,    ) 
      ) 
v.      ) C.A. No. 20-cv-11297-PBS 
      )  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  ) 
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ) 
et al.,      ) 
      ) 
 Defendants.    ) 
____________________________________) 
 

 CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 16.1 
 

Pursuant to Local Rule 16.1(d)(3), the undersigned counsel and authorized representatives 

of each party hereby affirm that they have conferred with a view to establishing a budget for the 

costs of conducting the litigation and to consider the resolution of the litigation through the use of 

alternative dispute resolution programs such as those outlined in Local Rule 16.1. 

Dated:  January 19, 2021  Respectfully submitted, 

Department of Health and   JOHN V. COGHLAN  
Human Services,   Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
     Federal Programs Branch 
/s/ Andy Miller                     
Andy Miller    MICHELLE R. BENNETT  
Attorney    Assistant Director, Federal Programs Branch 
      

/s/ Liam C. Holland 
LIAM C. HOLLAND B.B.O. #704799 
Trial Attorney 
United States Department of Justice 
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch 
1100 L Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20530 
Tel.: (202) 514-4964 
Fax: (202) 616-8470 
Email: Liam.C.Holland@usdoj.gov 
Attorneys for Defendants 
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 /s/ Kirti Datla 
Kevin Costello (BBO No. 669100) 
Maryanne Tomazic (admitted pro hac vice) 
CENTER FOR HEALTH LAW & POLICY 
INNOVATION 
Harvard Law School 
1585 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02138 
Phone: 617.496.0901 
kcostello@law.harvard.edu 
mtomazic@law.harvard.edu 

Sunu Chandy (admitted pro hac vice) 
Michelle Banker (admitted pro hac vice) 
Lauren Gorodetsky (admitted pro hac vice) 
Dorianne Mason (admitted pro hac vice) 
NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER  
11 Dupont Circle NW Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20036  
Phone: 202.588.5180 
schandy@nwlc.org 
mbanker@nwlc.org 
lgorodetsky@nwlc.org 
dmason@nwlc.org 

David Brown (admitted pro hac vice) 
Noah E. Lewis (admitted pro hac vice) 
Alejandra Caraballo (admitted pro hac vice) 
TRANSGENDER LEGAL DEFENSE AND 
EDUCATION FUND, INC. 
520 8th Ave. Ste. 2204 
New York, NY 10018 
Phone: 646.862.9396  
dbrown@transgenderlegal.org 
nlewis@transgenderlegal.org 
acaraballo@transgenderlegal.org 

Kirti Datla (admitted pro hac vice) 
Jessica L. Ellsworth (admitted pro hac vice) 
Jo-Ann Tamila Sagar (admitted pro hac vice) 
Erin R. Chapman (admitted pro hac vice) 
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP 
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.   
Washington, D.C. 20004 
Phone: 202.637.5600 
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com 
kirti.datla @hoganlovells.com 
jo-ann.sagar@hoganlovells.com 
erin.chapman@hoganlovells.com 

William H. Kettlewell (BBO No. 270320) 
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP 
125 High Street 
Suite 2010 
Boston, MA 02110 
Phone: 617.371.1000 
bill.kettlewell@hoganlovells.com 

Kristina Alekseyeva (admitted pro hac vice) 
Peter W. Bautz (admitted pro hac vice) 
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP 
390 Madison Avenue 
New York, NY 10017 
Phone: 212.918.3000 
kristina.alekseyeva@hoganlovells.com 
peter.bautz@hoganlovells.com 

Lynly Egyes (admitted pro hac vice) 
Dale Melchert (admitted pro hac vice) 
TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER  
P.O. Box 70976  
Oakland, CA 94612 
Phone: 510.587.9696 
lynly@transgenderlawcenter.org 
dale@transgenderlawcenter.org 

Counsel for Plaintiffs 
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/s/ Noel Twilbeck, Jr. 
Noel Twilbeck, Jr. 
Chief Executive Officer  
NO/AIDS Task Force (d/b/a CrescentCare) 
  
/s/ Ellen LaPointe 
Ellen LaPointe 
Chief Executive Officer 
Fenway Health 
 
/s/ Rachael Lorenzo 
Rachael Lorenzo 
Co-Founder and Abortion Access Lead 
Indigenous Women Rising 
 
/s/ Rick Zbur 
Rick Zbur 
Executive Director 
Equality California 
 
 
 
 
 
 

/s/ Chastity Bowick 
Chastity Bowick 
Executive Director 
Transgender Emergency Fund of 
Massachusetts 
 
/s/ Darren Lazor 
Darren Lazor 
 
/s/ Wendy Stark 
Wendy Stark 
Executive Director 
Callen-Lorde Community Health Center 
  
/s/ Rev. Jasmine Beach-Ferrara 
Rev. Jasmine Beach-Ferrara 
Executive Director 
Campaign for Southern Equality 
 
/s/ Grace Sterling Stowell 
Grace Sterling Stowell 
Executive Director 
BAGLY, Inc. 
  

 
 

Plaintiffs 
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